

No. 17-40884

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR., LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO LIFT STAY

Counsel listed on inside cover

EZRA D. ROSENBERG
JON M. GREENBAUM
BRENDAN B. DOWNES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

WENDY WEISER
MYRNA PÉREZ
MAXIMILLIAN L. FELDMAN
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU LAW SCHOOL
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, New York 10271

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON, LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064

LINDSEY B. COHAN
DECHERT LLP
500 W. 6th Street, Suite 2010
Austin, Texas 78701

NEIL STEINER
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6797

JOSE GARZA
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. LEGAL STANDARD	8
II. THE STAY THREATENS TO CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM BY DENYING PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS ANY REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF COMPLETE RELIEF IN TIME FOR 2018 ELECTIONS	9
III. TEXAS HAS NOT MADE A STRONG SHOWING THAT IT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEAL.....	14
IV. TEXAS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE STAY IS LIFTED, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS LIFTING THE STAY.....	16
V. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE USE OF THE INTERIM REMEDIAL ORDER UNTIL THE MERITS OF THE CASE ARE RESOLVED	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	5
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	17
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017).....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 13, 16, 17-18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	12
<i>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9, 14
<u>STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101(2) (2010)	11

PAGE

Texas Sec’y of State, *Important 2018 Election Dates*, (last visited Dec. 15, 2017), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/2018-important-election-dates.shtml>..... 7

Texas Sec’y of State, *Important 2017 Election Dates*, (last visited Dec. 15, 2017), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/2017-important-election-dates.shtml>..... 7
